Annual Report 2019

2.4.5 Interest rate risk

In terms of financial statements, the Group is ex-
posed to interest rate risk primarily on the assets
side, particularly through debt securities. They
are classified as financial assets available for
sale and financial assets measured at fair value
through profit or loss. The Group is also exposed
to interest rate risk on the liabilities side, mostly
through insurance technical provisions for life in-
surance. In the event of a drop in interest rates,
the Company performs the LAT to determine
whether insurance technical provisions need to
be increased. However, in terms of accounting,
the change in interest rates does not affect insur-
ance technical provisions for non-life insurance.
The Company therefore manages interest rate
risk on the basis of a more comprehensive, eco-
nomic perspective. The latter is presented in the
Solvency and Financial Condition Report, which
shows the interest rate sensitivity of assets and
liabilities in terms of economic impact.

Sensitivity analysis of assets and liabilities to interest rate changes

 Triglav Group Zavarovalnica Triglav

 31 Dec. 2019 31 Dec. 2018 31 Dec. 2019 31 Dec. 2018

  +100 bp  –100 bp  +100 bp –100 bp  +100 bp –100 bp  +100 bp –100 bp

Debt securities issued by countries –92,126,066 108,770,451 –39,545,827 42,191,448 –74,640,246 90,321,058 –26,320,170 28,195,793

Debt securities issued by financial institutions –15,579,416 16,415,370 –15,918,260 16,816,479 –14,476,826 15,287,208 –14,076,794 14,889,685

Debt securities issued by companies –18,274,181 19,096,553 –19,810,010 20,952,389 –12,472,527 13,274,208 –16,262,872 17,349,891

Compound securities 3,199 5,589 –942,401 982,350 3,199 5,589 –942,401 982,350

Other 0 0 5,515,871 –6,111,478 0 0 5,515,871 –6,111,478

Total financial investments –125,976,464 144,287,963 –70,700,627 74,831,188 –101,586,400 118,888,063 –52,086,368 55,306,240

Insurance technical provisions for life insurance –6,026,137 81,542,341 –4,495,081 77,215,736 –5,985,948 44,985,191 –4,478,371 52,388,731

Difference –119,950,327 62,745,622 –66,205,546 –2,384,548 –95,600,452 73,902,872 –47,607,997 2,917,509

Impact on equity –83,382,893 94,106,788 –61,958,139 66,172,298 –68,434,720 78,148,813 –49,798,827 53,102,350

Impact on profit or loss –36,567,434